

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.51/2017

Appellant : Md. Najrul Islam

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer,

Barpeta, Assam

Date of hearing : 30.01.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.01.2018

The Appellant, Md. Najrul Islam is present.

The Respondent absent. However, District Elementary Education Officer, Barpeta has submitted a Written Statement dated 04.01.2018 along with enclosures.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information had been furnished to the Appellant through a letter dated 20.10.2017. A copy of the letter has been enclosed. It is seen that the Appellant had been informed that there was no employee by the name in respect of which the Appellant had sought information.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he received the said communication from the DEEO after filing the Second Appeal dated 10.11.2017 and that he might not have known the full, formal name of the person concerned.

Considering that the Public Authority has clearly stated in writing that there was no employee in the office by the name mentioned by the Appellant, there was no scope for the Respondent to furnish the information sought for. In view of this, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/BPT.51 /2017 Copy to:

Dtd.30.01.2018

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Barpeta, Dist-Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781 301 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Najrul Islam, Journalist, C/o- Manager, Bulbul Memorial Hostel (Near Kayakuchi BSNL Exchange), Vill- Banbahar, PO- Kayakuchi, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781 352 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission